

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS, INC.)	Docket Nos. 52-022 COL
)	52-023 COL
)	
(Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,)	
Units 2 and 3))	

NRC STAFF NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-08-21, MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (RULING ON STANDING AND CONTENTION ADMISSIBILITY), AND ACCOMPANYING BRIEF

Adam S. Gendelman
Sara E. Brock
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 10, 2008

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS, INC.) Docket Nos. 52-022 COL
) 52-023 COL
)
(Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,)
Units 2 and 3))

NRC STAFF NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-08-21

Pursuant to Title 10, *Code of Federal Regulations*, Section 2.311(a) and (c), the NRC staff files this Notice of Appeal and attached brief from the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's October 30, 2008 Memorandum and Order, which admitted and held in abeyance one contention in the above captioned proceeding concerning the Westinghouse Advanced Passive 1000 design certification.

Respectfully submitted,

/Signed (electronically) by/

Adam S. Gendelman
Sara E. Brock
Counsel for NRC staff
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop O-15 D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001
(301) 415-8445/ (301) 415-8393
Adam.Gendelman@nrc.gov
Sara.Brock@nrc.gov

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 10th day of November, 2008

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS, INC.)	Docket Nos. 52-022 COL
)	52-023 COL
)	
(Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,)	
Units 2 and 3))	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL FROM LBP-08-21

Adam S. Gendelman
Sara E. Brock
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 10, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	2
A. Legal Standard for Interlocutory Review	2
B. Legal Standards for Contention Admissibility.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	5
THE LICENSING BOARD ERRED IN ADMITTING CONTENTION TC-1	5
1. Contention TC-1 is a challenge to the Part 52 process, and is thus inadmissible.....	6
2. Contention TC-1 is inadmissible for failure to comply with 10 C.F.R. 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Massachusetts v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
522 F.3d 115 (1st. Cir 2008) (2007)..... 6

Administrative Decisions

Commission:

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)..... 4

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 2 and 3), CLI-08-15, 68 NRC __ (slip op.) (July 23, 2008) 2, 6, 9

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Amergen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111, 119 (2006)..... 4

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. et al. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station,
Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991) 4

Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (William States Lee III Nuclear Station,
Units 1 and 2) LBP-08-17, 67 NRC __ (slip op.) (Sept. 22, 2008) 9

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),
CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)..... 4

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,
Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) 4

Kansas Gas & Electric Co., (Wolf Creek Generating Station, Unit 1),
LBP-84-1, 19 NRC 29 (1984)..... 8

Municipal Utility District (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station),
LBP-93-23, 38 NRC 200 (1993)..... 7

Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),
CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007)..... 4

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-21, 68 NRC __ (slip op.) (October 30, 2008)..... passim

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.101.....8
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)3
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....3, 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2).....3, 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)1, 2, 3
10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....4
10 C.F.R. § 50.34(a)(4).....8
10 C.F.R. § Part 52, Subpart B6
10 C.F.R. § 52.55(c)6

Federal Register Notices

69 Fed. Reg. 2,221 (January 14, 2004)4
73 Fed. Reg. 20,972 (April 17, 2008).....6
73 Fed. Reg. 31,899 (June 4, 2008)2
